
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 11 June 2015 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Manage
[...]
le to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 



 

 

Councillors' Forum 
 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 41)  

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 

Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Jim McMahon (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Lloyd Crawley Borough Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 

Cllr David Sparks OBE 
(Chairman) 

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Ron Round JP Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Mahroof Hussain MBE Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 

Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing City of York Council 

Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 

  
Conservative ( 36)  

Vacancy Conservatives 
Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Gary Porter (Vice Chairman) South Holland District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 

Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE Tandridge District Council 
Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 

Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

  
Liberal Democrat ( 11)  

Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council 
Cllr Cathy Bakewell MBE South Somerset District Council 

Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 



 

 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Tim Bick Cambridge City Council 

Cllr Flick Rea MBE Camden Council 
Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr Hilary Jones Derby City Council 
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 

Cllr Jeff Reid Northumberland Council 
Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 10)  
Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
Cllr Norman Bradbury Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons  
Cllr Glenda Vaughan-Powell  

Cllr Norman Murphy  
Alderman Sir David Wootton  

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 11 June 2015 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Marcus Jones MP - DCLG's Priorities 
 

1 - 2  

2.  Chair's Update 
 

3 - 4  

3.  LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board- Councillor 
David Simmonds 

 

5 - 6  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

7 - 8  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzy 
Seccombe 

 

9 - 14  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

 

15 - 16  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE 

 

17 - 18  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
Peter Fleming 

 

19 - 20  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor David 
Hodge 

 

21 - 24  

h) Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober 
 

25 - 26  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Ann Lucas OBE 

 

27 - 28  



 

 

4.  Digest of the last meeting 
 

29 - 33  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 22 October 2015, 12.30 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 
 

Councillors’ Forum  

11 June 2015 

 

 

Marcus Jones MP 

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State (Minister for Local 
Government 

 

Marcus Jones was appointed Parliamentary Under Secretary of State (Minister for Local 
Government) in May 2015. He is the Conservative MP for Nuneaton. 

He has previously served as the Parliamentary Private Secretary to the Financial Secretary 

to the Treasury and Parliamentary Private Secretary to the Secretary of State for Culture, 

Media and Sport. 

Prior to his election to parliament, Marc
[...]
ociation Roundtable to discuss local government finance, 

devolution, the LGA agenda for the new Government and partnership working. 

• Sir David Wootton, Chair and Judith Armitt, Chief Executive, Local Partnerships 
to discuss the work of Local Partnerships.  

• Cllr David O’Neil, President and Rory Mair, Chief Executive, COSLA, to discuss the 

outcome of the General Election.  

 
Meetings with councillors and member councils 
 

• Hampshire and Isle of Wight Leaders Meeting to update members on the work of 
the LGA and, in particular, on the topic of local government finance. 

• Cllr Carl Maynard, Leader, Cllr Martin Kenward, Deputy Leader, Malcolm 
Johnston, Executive Director of Resources and Tony Leonard, Director of Services, 
Rother District Council to discuss Sector-led Improvement and the Council’s 
transformation plans.  

• Cllr Jeremy Birch, sadly since deceased, Leader and Neil Dart, Head of Paid 

Service, Hastings Borough Council to discuss Sector-led Improvement.   

• Cumbria Joint Districts Meeting to discuss the work of the LHA and a proposal for 

unitary local government in the county.    

• Cllr David Hodge, Chairman, CCN; Leader of Surrey County Council and Deputy 

Chairman of South East England Councils to discuss the work of CCN and the 

continued role of the LGA. 

• Cllr Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Chair, SIGOMA; and Leader of Barnsley 

Metropolitan Borough Council to discuss the work of SIGOMA and fairness in future 

funding.  

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



 

Councillors’ Forum 

11 June 2015 

 

 

Children & Young People Board – report from Cllr David Simmonds 
(chairman) 

 
 
100 days school report  

 

1. I am delighted to announce the launch of our report ‘making sure every child has a place 
at a good local school’. This report sets out what the new government will need to do in 
its first 100 days to allow councils to offer every child a place at a good local school. This 
report can be found on the website. 

 
Child
[...]
blication of LGA research on replacing homes sold through Right to Buy. 

 
4. On 4 April we published “Keeping Pace – replacing right to buy sales” a research 

report jointly with the Chartered Institute of Housing and the National Federation of 
ALMOs.  The report found that 73 per cent of councils responding to the survey said 
that under the current system they will only be able to replace half or fewer of homes 
they have sold. The report concludes that a more flexible approach to the Right-to-
buy receipts is needed and makes recommendations to government aimed at 
ensuring that homes sold can be replaced on a one-for-one basis at a local level.  

 
Letters to new ministers 
 

5. I have written to a number of new ministers to request meetings following the 
Government’s recent reshuffle. This includes: Minister of State for Energy and 
Climate Change, Andrea Leadsom MP; Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Energy and Climate Change, Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth; Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State for Transport, Andrew Jones MP; Parliamentary Under Secretary 
of State for Transport, Robert Goodwill MP; and Minister for Small Business, Industry 
and Enterprise, Rt. Hon Anna Soubry MP. A letter to a minister at the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs is pending subject to the confirmation of 
ministerial responsibilities.  

 
6. LGA Chair Cllr David Sparks has also written to the Minister of State for Housing and 

Planning, Brandon Lewis MP, and the Minister for Local Government, Marcus Jones 
MP. 

 
Members Standing Down 
 

7. Cllrs Ann Steward and Roger Symonds stood down as councillors at the recent local 
elections, and therefore will no longer be on the EEHT Board.  I wrote to both 
members to thank them on behalf of the members and officers of the Board for their 
hard work and commitment, particularly as Cllr Steward was the Chair of the Task 
and Finish Group on Apprenticeships and Cllr Symonds was the Chair of the Task 
a
[...]
g Review as well as 
Adrian Thomas and Matt Wrack on Thomas’ Review into firefighters terms and conditions. The 
next conference will take place between 8 – 9 March 2016 in Bristol. 

 
The Fire and Rescue Service: Making the Nation Safer 
 
9. The LGA, jointly with CFOA, published The Fire and Rescue Service: Making our Nation Safer 
as a part of our 100 days campaign for the next Government. Councillor Jeremy Hilton wrote to 
a number of parliamentarians about the document, including Penny Mordaunt MP, Lyn Brown 
MP and Baroness Cathy Bakewell. Cllr Hilton also wrote to the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee, the All Party Parliamentary Group on Fire and Rescue and a 
number of other APPGs who would have an interest in some of the specific proposals. The 
Government have already taken forward one of our proposals by introducing regulations to 
make it mandatory for landlords to install smoke alarms in private rented properties from 
October 2015. 

 
Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor 
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 3i

Page 28



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 5 March 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  First 100 Days 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to Councillors’ Forum.  He also welcomed 
Professor Tony Travers, Director of LSE London, a research centre at the 
London School of Economics, and Visiting Professor in the LSE’s 
Government Department.  
 
Professor Travers discussed a number of issues regarding the potential 
outcome of the forthcoming Local and General Elections and their 
possible impact on the work of local government. Regarding the General 
Election he highlighted the following point
[...]
ttlement and the likelihood of continued austerity 
measures and council tax freezes following the General Election. The 
Chair thanked Professor Travers for his contribution to the meeting.  
 

2  Chair's Update 
  

 

 Members noted the Chair’s report.  
 

 

3  LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs.  
 

 

a) Children and Young People's Board - Councillor David Simmonds 
 

 

b) City Regions Board - Councillor Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

 

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe 
 

 

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Councillor Ian Stephens 
 

 

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor 
Peter Box CBE 

 

 

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Peter Fleming 
 

 

g) People and Places Board - Councillor David Hodge 
 

 

h) Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober 
 

 

i) Safer & Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Ann Lucas OBE 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 30



 

 

 
 

 

4  Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes were agreed.  
 

 

 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Jim McMahon Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman   
 

Members Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Marco Cereste Peterborough City Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE Tandridge District Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Colin Lloyd Crawley Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr James Alexander City of York Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Ron Round JP Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Barbara Janke Bristol City Council 

Agenda Item 4

Page 31



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Norman Bradbury Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Glenda Vaughan-

Powell 
 

 
Apologies Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Ravi Govindia Wandsworth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Cathy Bakewell MBE South Somerset District Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
 Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
 Cllr Mahroof Hussain 

MBE 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Agenda Item 4

Page 32



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council 
 Cllr Jane Scott OBE Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
 

 Cllr Norman Murphy  
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



L
G

A
 l
o

c
a
ti

o
n

 m
a
p

L
o

c
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t 
A

s
s
o

c
ia

ti
o

n
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e

S
m

it
h
 S

q
u
a
re

L
o
n
d

o
n
 S

W
1
P

 3
H

Z
 

Te
l:
 0

2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

1
3
1
 

F
a
x
: 
0
2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

0
3
0
 

E
m

a
il:

 i
n
fo

@
lo

c
a
l.
g

o
v.

u
k
  
 

W
e
b

s
it
e
: 
w

w
w

.l
o

c
a
l.
g

o
v
.u

k

P
u

b
lic

 t
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
 i
s
 w

e
ll 

s
e
rv

e
d

 b
y
 p

u
b

lic
 t
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

. 
T
h
e
 

n
e
a
re

s
t 
m

a
in

lin
e
 s

ta
ti
o
n
s
 a

re
: 

V
ic

to
ri
a
 a

n
d

 W
a
te

rl
o
o
: 
th

e
 l
o
c
a
l 

u
n
d

e
rg

ro
u
n
d

 s
ta

ti
o
n
s
 a

re
  

S
t 

J
a
m

e
s
’s

 P
a
rk

 (
C

ir
c
le

 a
n
d

 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
L
in

e
s
),

 W
e
s
tm

in
s
te

r 

(C
ir
c
le

, 
D

is
tr

ic
t 
a
n
d

 J
u
b

ile
e
 L

in
e
s
),

 

a
n
d

 P
im

li
c
o

 (
V

ic
to

ri
a
 L

in
e
) 

- 
a
ll 

a
b

o
u
t 
1
0
 m

in
u
te

s
 w

a
lk

 a
w

a
y.

  

B
u
s
e
s
 3

 a
n
d

 8
7
 t
ra

ve
l 
a
lo

n
g

 

M
ill

b
a
n
k
, 
a
n
d

 t
h
e
 5

0
7
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 

V
ic

to
ri
a
 a

n
d

 W
a
te

rl
o
o
 s

to
p

s
 i
n
 

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

 c
lo

s
e
 t
o
 D

e
a
n
 

B
ra

d
le

y
 S

tr
e
e
t.
 

B
u

s
 r

o
u

te
s
 –

 H
o

rs
e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

 

5
0
7

  W
a
te

rl
o
o
 -

 V
ic

to
ri
a
 

C
1
0

 C
a
n
a
d

a
 W

a
te

r 
- 

P
im

lic
o
 -

 

V
ic

to
ri
a
 

8
8

  
C

a
m

d
e
n
 T

o
w

n
 -

 W
h
it
e
h
a
ll 

- 
W

e
s
tm

in
s
te

r 
- 

P
im

lic
o
 -

 

C
la

p
h
a
m

 C
o
m

m
o
n

B
u

s
 r

o
u

te
s
 –

 M
il
lb

a
n

k
 

8
7

  
W

a
n
d

s
w

o
rt

h
 -

 A
ld

w
y
c
h

3
  

C
ry

s
ta

l 
P

a
la

c
e
 -

 B
ri
x
to

n
 -

  

 O
x
fo

rd
 C

ir
c
u
s
 

F
o
r 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

in
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
, 
v
is

it
 t
h
e
 

Tr
a
n
s
p

o
rt

 f
o
r 

L
o
n
d

o
n
 w

e
b

s
it
e
  

a
t 
"

"
"

#$
%

#&
'

(
#)

*

C
y
c
lin

g
 f

a
c
ili

ti
e

s
 

T
h
e
 n

e
a
re

s
t 
B

a
rc

la
y
s
 c

y
c
le

 h
ir
e
 

ra
c
k
s
 a

re
 i
n
 S

m
it
h
 S

q
u
a
re

. 
C

y
c
le

 

ra
c
k
s
 a

re
 a

ls
o
 a

v
a
ila

b
le

 a
t 
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
. 
 

P
le

a
s
e
 t
e
le

p
h
o
n
e
 t
h
e
 L

G
A

  

o
n
 0

2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

1
3
1
. 

C
e

n
tr

a
l 
L

o
n

d
o

n
 C

o
n

g
e

s
ti
o

n
 

C
h

a
rg

in
g

 Z
o

n
e

  

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
 i
s
 

lo
c
a
te

d
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
g

e
s
ti
o
n
 

c
h
a
rg

in
g

 z
o
n
e
. 

F
o
r 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

d
e
ta

ils
, 
p

le
a
s
e
 c

a
ll 

0
8
4
5
 9

0
0
 1

2
3
4
 o

r 
v
is

it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 

a
t 
w

w
w

.c
c

lo
n

d
o

n
.c

o
m

 

C
a

r 
p

a
rk

s
 

A
b

in
g

d
o
n
 S

tr
e
e
t 
C

a
r 

P
a
rk

 (
o
ff

G
re

a
t 
C

o
lle

g
e
 S

tr
e
e
t)

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

 C
a
r 

P
a
rk

  

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

/A
rn

e
w

a
y
  

S
tr

e
e
t.
 V

is
it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 a

t 
 

"
"

"
#"

+
,
$-

/2
,
$+

4#
&

'
(
#)

*
69

:
4*

/2
&

Strutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y

B
ro

a
d

w
a

y

Bro
adway

Lo
ca

l 

G
o

ve
rn

m
e

n
t 

H
o

u
se

Millban
k

rutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y
u

ar
y

tto

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t
e

a
t 

C
g

e
 S

1
0

 m
in

u
te

 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

5
 m

in
u

te
 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Marcus Jones MP - DCLG's Priorities
	2 Chair's Update
	3a Children and Young People Board- Councillor David Simmonds
	3b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	3c Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzy Seccombe
	3d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian Stephens
	3e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE
	3f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Peter Fleming
	3g People and Places Board - Councillor David Hodge
	3h Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober
	3i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Ann Lucas OBE
	4 Digest of the last meeting
	



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting

Title: Councillors' Forum

Date: Thursday 11 June 2015

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Marcus Jones MP - DCLG's Priorities
 
The Chair welcomed Members to Councillors’ Forum. He also welcomed Marcus 
Jones MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for Local 
Government.

The Minister stressed the importance of councillors to their local communities and 
drew on his own background in local government to share the challenges and 
opportunities he saw the sector facing.

The Minister discussed the priorities of the Department for Communities and 
Local Government:

 Prudent finances as councils face further financial challenges and a need 
for increased certainty over funding to help councils plan.

 Devolution on the most far-reaching scale in living memory, not just for 
cities but also for counties, smaller towns and neighbourhoods.

 Service transformation enabled through devolution deals and joint working
 Extending Right to Buy to Housing Association Tenants, alongside 

measure to ensure more houses are built.

Members asked for clarification around the funding of the extension for Right to 
Buy to Housing Association Tenants, expressing concern that many councils are 
not in a position to be able to sell their high value homes.

The Minister responded that no definition of high value homes has been set, and 
that lots of conversations are being had in the coming months to work out the 
details of the Bill.

Members asked whether an elected mayor was needed in every devolution deal.

The Minister replied that a Mayor would be an essential structure of accountability 
in devolution deals of the ambition they envisage, however in devolution deals of 
a smaller scale may not be a requirement.

Members asked about the future of Sector Led Improvement. The Minister 
acknowledged the important and excellent work of Sector Led Improvement and 
would be looking at it closely in the context of the spending review.



2

2  Chair's Update
 
Members noted the Chair’s report.

3  LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports
 
Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs.

a) Children and Young People’s Board – Councillor David Simmonds

b) City Regions Board – Councillor Sir Richard Leese CBE

c) Community Wellbeing Board – Councillor Izzi Seccombe

d) Culture, Tourism, and Sport Board – Councillor Ian Stephens

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board – Councillor 
Peter Box CBE

f) Improvement and Innovation Board – Councillor Peter Fleming

g) People and Places Board – Councillor David Hodge

h) Resources Board – Councillor Claire Kober

i) Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Councillor Ann Lucas OBE

4  Digest of the last meeting
 
The minutes were agreed.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council

Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE

Lincolnshire County Council

Deputy-chairman

Members Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council
Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council
Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 
OBE

Brighton & Hove City Council

Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council



3

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council
Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council
Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council
Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council
Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE Tandridge District Council
Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council
Cllr Judi Billing North Hertfordshire District Council
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council
Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council
Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council
Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council
Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council
Cllr Ron Round JP Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council
Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council
Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council
Cllr Claire Kober Haringey Council
Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Mark Brunt
Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council
Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Edith Bald
Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council
Cllr Catherine Rankin
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council
Cllr John Hart Devon County Council
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council
Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Cllr Michael White Havering London Borough Council
Cllr Andy Moorhead

Apologies Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council
Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council



4

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council
Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE Suffolk County Council
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council
Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council
Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council
Cllr Jim McMahon Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council
Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Colin Lloyd Crawley Borough Council
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council
Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council
Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council
Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council
Cllr Cathy Bakewell MBE South Somerset District Council
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council
Cllr Norman Bradbury Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council
Cllr Mahroof Hussain 
MBE

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council
Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Wiltshire Council
Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole
Cllr Mike Eathorne-
Gibbons

Cornwall Council

Alderman Sir David 
Wootton

City of London Corporation

In Attendance

LGA Officers



5


